Figure 6. Concavity of total profit function.

4. Sensitivity Analysis

In this section, the sensitivity analysis of the critical parameters is performed. Since
the obtained total profit at t = 0 ◦C is higher than that at other storage temperatures, we
use storage temperature t = 0 ◦C as an example to perform the sensitivity analysis. The
sensitivity analysis is performed by changing a single parameter to −20%, −10%, +10%,
and +20% from the original values. The percentage of total profit difference (PTPD) is
defined as PTPD = TP(K,p)

TP∗(K,p) − 1, where TP∗(K, p) = 358, 600 for p* = 76.364 and K* = 0.0305
at t = 0 ◦C.

Tables 4 and 5 summarize the detailed sensitivity results for critical parameters α and
β of the demand curve. The shape parameter (β) is much more sensitive than the scale

Mathematics 2024, 12, 775 9 of 15

parameter (α), with opposite effects on the total profit. The PTPD increases by 20.46% when
α increases by 20%, but the real profit decreases by 84.52% when β increases by 20%. On the
other hand, the total gain decreases by 20.46% when α decreases by 20%, but it increases by
638.01% when β decreases by 20%.

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis when α changes.

α
128,000,000

(−20%)
144,000,000

(−10%) 160,000,000 176,000,000
(+10%)

192,000,000
(+20%)

p 76.218 76.297 76.364 76.422 76.472
K 0.034 0.0321 0.0305 0.0291 0.0279

TC 390,580 437,530 484,400 531,180 577,900
TP 285,380 321,970 358,600 395,260 431,960
QK 301.7093 319.6358 336.5909 352.7161 368.1271

PTPD −20.42% −10.21% – 10.22% 20.46%

Table 5. Sensitivity analysis when β changes.

β 1.758 (−20%) 1.989 (−10%) 2.21 2.431 (+10%) 2.6252
(+20%)

p 97.085 84.522 76.364 70.483 66.37
K 0.0145 0.0209 0.0305 0.0446 0.0624

TC 2,117,700 1,021,700 484,400 229,080 119,510
TP 2,646,500 965,990 358,600 133,590 55,496
QK 709.492 491.2023 336.5909 229.8477 164.5818

PTPD 638.01% 169.38% – −62.75% −84.52%

A similar sensitivity effect on the optimal selling price can be observed with the change
in the shape parameter (β) and scale parameter (α). When α increases by 20%, the optimal
price is 76.472, but it decreases to 66.37 when β increases by 20%. On the other hand, the
optimal price decreases to 76.218 when α decreases by 20%, but it increases to 97.085 when
β decreases by 20%.

However, the effect of the changes in the shape parameter (β) and the scale parameter
(α) on the optimal cycle time is reversed. The cycle time decreases to 0.0279 when α
increases by 20%, but it increases to 0.0624 when β increases by 20%. On the other hand,
the cycle time increases to 0.034 when α decreases by 20%, but it decreases to 0.0145 when
β decreases by 20%.

Tables 6–9 show the sensitivity results for ordering cost (S), purchase cost (c), inventory
holding cost (h), and transportation cost (f ), respectively. The most sensitive cost parameter
with respect to the total profit is the purchase cost (c). The PTPD decreases by 19.21% when
c increases by 20%. When c decreases by 20%, the PTPD increases by 29.34%. Second to
the purchase cost (c), the transportation cost (f ) is much more sensitive to the total profit
than the ordering cost (S) and the inventory holding cost (h). The PTPD decreases by 1.44%
when f increases by 20%. When f decreases by 20%, the PTPD increases by 1.47%.

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis when S changes.

S 360 (−20%) 405 (−10%) 450 495 (+10%) 540 (+20%)

p 76.495 76.427 76.364 76.304 76.246
K 0.0273 0.0289 0.0305 0.0319 0.0333

TC 480,990 482,750 484,400 485,970 487,490
TP 360,260 359,410 358,600 357,830 357,090
QK 300.4722 319.02 336.5909 353.334 369.3633

PTPD 0.46% 0.23% – −0.21% −0.42%

Mathematics 2024, 12, 775 10 of 15

Table 7. Sensitivity analysis when c changes.

c 32 (−20%) 36 (−10%) 40 44 (+10%) 48 (+20%)

p 62.104 69.239 76.364 83.478 90.563
K 0.0269 0.0287 0.0305 0.0322 0.0338

TC 618,720 543,920 484,400 436,010 395,940
TP 463,830 405,150 358,600 320,860 289,700
QK 468.4895 393.7079 336.5909 291.8674 256.0454

PTPD 29.34% 12.98% – −10.52% −19.21%

Table 8. Sensitivity analysis when h changes.

h 1.2 (−20%) 1.35 (−10%) 1.5 1.65 (+10%) 1.8 (+20%)

p 76.37 76.367 76.364 76.361 76.358
K 0.0305 0.0305 0.0305 0.0304 0.0304

TC 484,240 484,320 484,400 484,480 484,550
TP 358,680 358,640 358,600 358,560 358,520
QK 337.1386 336.8644 336.5909 336.3182 336.0461

PTPD 0.02% 0.01% – −0.01% −0.02%

Table 9. Sensitivity analysis when f changes.

f 2 (−20%) 2.25 (−10%) 2.5 2.75 (+10%) 3 (+20%)

p 75.474 75.919 76.364 76.809 77.254
K 0.0303 0.0304 0.0305 0.0306 0.0307

TC 491,160 487,760 484,400 481,080 477,800
TP 363,880 361,220 358,600 356,010 353,450
QK 342.9671 339.7548 336.5909 333.4746 330.4049

PTPD 1.47% 0.73% – −0.72% −1.44%

Other than the purchase cost (c), the selling prices also increase as the transportation
cost (f ) increases, but to a minimal degree The purchase cost (c) is also the most sensitive
parameter with respect to the optimal selling price. The selling price increases to 90.583
when c increases by 20% and decreases to 62.104 when c decreases by 20%. The selling
price increases to 77.254 when f increases by 20% and decreases to 75.474 when f decreases
by 20%. Both purchase cost (c) and ordering cost (S) are sensitive to the optimal cycle time.
The cycle time increases to 0.0338 and 0.0333 when c and S decrease by 20%, respectively.